Foreign Currency assets -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Foreign Currency liabilities -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Notes:

3. The above information has been considered as per the Asset Liability Management (ALM) Report compiled by the management and reviewed by the ALM Committee.

1. The above borrowings and deposits excludes accrued interest.

2. The advances comprise of loan portfolio and does not include interest accrued and other Ind AS adjustments.

Arohan Financial Services Limited

(Formerly Arohan Financial Services Private Limited)

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2020

(All amounts in ₹ lakhs unless otherwise stated)

Note 47: First time adoption of Ind AS

A. Explanation of transition to Ind AS

Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2019

Previous

GAAP *

Effect of transition

to Ind AS
Ind AS

ASSETS

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 17,400.18   0.39   17,400.57

Other bank balances 8,818.76   -   8,818.76

Trade receivables 566.33   -   566.33

Loans E.c,d,g 3,45,317.11   6,204.53   3,51,521.64

Investments E.e 5.00   (1.68)   3.32

Other financial assets 1,549.37   2,063.80   3,613.17

3,73,656.75   8,267.04   3,81,923.79

Non-financial assets

Current tax assets (net) E.f 323.91   -   323.91

Deferred tax assets (net) E.f 1,151.47   (786.77)   364.70

Property, plant and equipment 601.03   -   601.03

Intangible assets under development 5.29   -   5.29

Other intangible assets 570.37   -   570.37

Right-of-use assets -   645.70   645.70

Other non-financial assets 864.65   10.17   874.82

3,516.72   (130.90)   3,385.82

Total assets 3,77,173.47   8,136.14   3,85,309.61

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Financial liabilities

Payables

(I) Trade payables -   -   -

(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small

enterprises -   -   -

(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro

enterprises and small enterprises -

(II) Other payables -   -   -

(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small

enterprises -   -   -

(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro

enterprises and small enterprises -   -   -

Debt securities E.a 6,244.29   1.60   6,245.89

Borrowings (other than debt securities) E.a 2,71,714.38   5,873.45   2,77,587.83

Subordinated liabilities E.a 18,515.22   -   18,515.22

Others financial liabilities 9,759.11   667.41   10,426.52

3,06,233.00   6,542.46   3,12,775.46

Non-financial liabilities

Provisions 523.69   -   523.69

Other non-financial liabilities 2,294.86   -   2,294.86

2,818.55   -   2,818.55

Equity

Equity share capital 10,116.14   151.25   10,267.39

Other equity (refer statement of change in equity) 58,005.78   1,442.43   59,448.21

68,121.92   1,593.68   69,715.60

Total liabilities and equity 3,77,173.47   8,136.14   3,85,309.61

(*)The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements i.e. basis Division III of

Schedule III for the purpose of this note. After reclassification, effect has been given for transition adjustments.

These are the Company’s first financial statements prepared in accordance with Ind AS.

The accounting policies set out in note 3 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020,

the comparative information presented in these financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 and in the preparation of an

opening Ind AS balance sheet at 01 April 2018 (the Company’s date of transition). An explanation of how the transition from previous

GAAP to Ind AS has affected the Company’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables

and notes.

Particulars Note
As at 31 March 2019

Arohan Financial Services Limited

(Formerly Arohan Financial Services Private Limited)

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2020

(All amounts in ₹ lakhs unless otherwise stated)

Reconciliation of of statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March 2019

Particulars Note
Previous

GAAP *

Effect of transition

to Ind AS
Ind AS

Revenue from operations

Interest income E.a 60,281.78   -1,797.98   58,483.80

Fees and commission income 1,984.41   -   1,984.41

Net gain on derecognition of financial instruments E.b -   4,269.57   4,269.57

Other operating income 513.26   -   513.26

Total Revenue from operations 62,779.45   2,471.59   65,251.04

Other Income 270.35   2.77   273.12

Total Income 63,049.80   2,474.36   65,524.16

Expenses

Finance costs E.a 25,360.60   117.85   25,478.45

Impairment on financial instruments E.d 4,049.18   0.00   4,049.18

Employee benefits expenses E.g 11,738.50   (12.68)   11,725.82

Depreciation, amortization and impairment 409.61   117.64   527.25

Other expenses 6,168.25   (138.46)   6,029.79

Total Expenses 47,726.14   84.35   47,810.49

Profit/(loss) before tax 15,323.66   2,390.01   17,713.67

Tax Expense E.f

   Current tax 4,585.25   -   4,585.25

   Tax reversal for earlier periods (105.50)   -   (105.50)

   Deferred Tax (366.37)   836.26   469.89

Profit before tax 11,210.28   1,553.75   12,764.03

Other Comprehensive Income E.g

(A) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or (loss)

(i) Remeasurement of post employment benefit obligations -   (116.08)   (116.08)

(ii) Equity instruments through other comprehensive income -   -   -

(iii) Income tax relating to these items -   40.56   40.56

Subtotal (A) -   (75.52)   (75.52)

(B) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

(i) Fair valuation of financial assets (299.42)   (299.42)

(ii) Income tax relating to these items 104.63   104.63

Subtotal (B) -   (194.79)   (194.79)

Other Comprehensive Income (A + B) -   (270.31)   (270.31)

Total comprehensive income for the year 11,210.28   1,283.44   12,493.72

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements i.e. basis Division III of Schedule

III for the purpose of this note. After reclassification, effect has been given for transition adjustments.

Arohan Financial Services Limited

(Formerly Arohan Financial Services Private Limited)

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2020

(All amounts in ₹ lakhs unless otherwise stated)

Reconciliation of total equity as at 01 April 2018

Previous

GAAP *

Effect of transition

to Ind AS
Ind AS

ASSETS

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 15,863.87   14.18   15,878.05

Other bank balances 6,583.25   -   6,583.25

Trade receivables 219.23   -   219.23

Loans E.c,d,g 2,03,439.37   450.02   2,03,889.39

Investments E.e 6.58   (1.41)   5.17

Other financial assets 1,044.73   (13.28)   1,031.45

Total financial assets 2,27,157.03   449.51   2,27,606.54

Non-financial assets

Current tax assets (net) E.f 8.37   -   8.37

Deferred tax assets (net) E.f 785.11   (95.71)   689.40

Property, plant and equipment 499.20   -   499.20

Intangible assets under development -   -   -

Other intangible assets 534.11   -   534.11

Right-of-use assets -   426.09   426.09

Other non-financial assets 606.65   13.28   619.93

Total non-financial assets 2,433.44   343.66   2,777.10

Total assets 2,29,590.47   793.17   2,30,383.64

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Financial liabilities

Payables

(I) Trade payables

(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small

enterprises -   -   -

(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro

enterprises and small enterprises -   -   -

(II) Other payables

(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small

enterprises -   -   -

(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro

enterprises and small enterprises -   -   -

Debt securities E.a 11,694.90   (0.30)   11,694.60

Borrowings (other than debt securities) E.a 1,60,193.59   148.63   1,60,342.22

Subordinated liabilities E.a 14,975.98   -   14,975.98

Others financial liabilities 3,391.13   427.48   3,818.61

1,90,255.60   575.81   1,90,831.41

Non-financial liabilities

Provisions 261.87 -   261.87

Other non-financial liabilities 1088.44 -   1,088.44

1,350.31   -   1,350.31

Equity

Equity share capital 8,822.44   24.10   8,846.54

Other equity 29,162.12   193.26   29,355.38

37,984.56   217.36   38,201.92

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 2,29,590.47   793.17   2,30,383.64

B Ind AS optional exemptions

(i)

(*) The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements i.e. basis Division III of

Schedule III for the purpose of this note. After reclassification, effect has been given for transition adjustments.

Deemed cost property, plant and equipment and intangible assets
Ind AS 101 permits a first-time adopter to elect to continue with the carrying value for all of its property, plant and equipment as

recognised in the financial statements as at the date of transition to Ind AS, measured as per the previous GAAP and use that as its

[…]

of the stock options granted to employees instead of intrinsic value. Ind AS 101 permits a first time adopter to ignore such

Total equity (shareholder's funds) as per previous GAAP

Adjustment resulting in increase/ (decrease) in equity reported in previous GAAP:

(4) Others

Adjustment resulting in increase/ (decrease) in profit after tax as reported under previous GAAP

(2) Net gain on derecognition of loans sold under assignment transaction

(1) Impact on recognition of financial asset and financial liabilities at amortised cost by

application of effective interest rate method

(1) Impact on recognition of financial asset and financial liabilities at amortised cost by application of effective

interest rate method

Determining whether an arrangement contains a lease

Arohan Financial Services Limited

(Formerly Arohan Financial Services Private Limited)

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2020

(All amounts in ₹ lakhs unless otherwise stated)

(iii) Impact of Ind AS adoption on statement of cash flows for the year ended on 31 March 2019:

Particulars Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash used in operating activity (1,25,804.90)   595.18   (1,25,209.72)

Net cash used in investing activity (439.40)   (111.72)   (551.12)

Net cash flows from financing activity 1,27,795.86   (512.50)   1,27,283.36

Net Increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalent 1,551.56   (29.03)   1,522.52

Cash and cash equivalent as at 01 April 2018 15,861.20   16.85   15,878.05

Cash and cash equivalent as at 31 March 2019 17,412.76   (12.19)   17,400.57

E Notes to First time adoption

a

b

c

d

e

f

g

Tax impact on adjustments

Retained earnings and statement of profit and loss has been adjusted consequent to the Ind AS transition adjustments with

corresponding impact to deferred tax, wherever applicable.

Other comprehensive income

Under Ind AS, all items of income and expense recognised in a period should be included in profit and loss for the period, unless a

standard requires or permits otherwise. Items of income and expense that are not recognised in profit and loss but are shown in the

statement of profit and loss as ‘other comprehensive income’ includes re-measurements of defined benefit plans and fair value gains